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On the 16th day of October, 2001, the above styled and numbered case in the matter of the proposed termination of ERNEST J. NAVY came on to be heard before the Independent Hearing Examiner of the Commission of Education of the State of Texas at the Houston Independent School District’s South Central District Office, 7505 South Freeway, Houston, Texas 77021.


Emmett Sterling Huff, Attorney at Law, is the Independent Hearing Examiner appointed by the State Commissioner of Education.  Petitioner, Houston Independent School District, is represented by Mr. Mario Vasquez, Houston Independent School District, Legal Services Dept., Suite 3 East, 3830 Richmond Avenue, Houston, Texas 77027.  Respondent, ERNEST J. NAVY, appeared and is represented by Mr. Christopher Tritico, Essmyer & Tritico, L.L.P., 4300 Scotland, Houston, Texas 77007.


The Hearing Examiner having examined the papers of the case and heard the evidence and argument of counsel finds that he has jurisdiction of the case and the parties pursuant to Section 21.251 of the Texas Education Code.  The parties have agreed in writing to waive the right to a recommendation by the date prescribed by Section 21.257(a) of the Texas Education Code.  No written request for an open hearing having been received, the hearing was a closed hearing.  After a full hearing on the merits on the 16th, 17th, and 23rd of October, 2001 and after due consideration of the evidence and matters officially noticed, the Hearing Examiner makes the following findings of fact by a preponderance of the evidence.

Findings of Fact
1. On August 10, 1994,  ERNEST J. NAVY, (“NAVY”) Respondent, entered into a Teacher’s Contract with the Houston Independent School District (“HISD”) and was assigned to Cullen Middle School.

2. On May 20, 1996, NAVY entered into a one year Employee Probationary Contract with HISD and was assigned to Cullen Middle School.

3. On May 23, 1997, NAVY entered into a Continuing Contract with HISD and was assigned to Cullen Middle School.

4. On Friday, October 6, 2000 at about 3:35 p.m. at Cullen Middle School, NAVY signed out after school and exited the school building walking towards the teacher’s parking lot.

a. Students Rachel M. and Desiree L., among other students, were outside the building in the breeze way leading to the teacher’s parking lot.

a. Student Rachel M. engaged in conduct consisting of following and walking very close to the side of NAVY, barking at NAVY, pressing against his side and barking loudly in his ear.

a. NAVY turned and told Rachel M. to stop acting like an animal and start acting like a human being.

a. NAVY, in turning, touched Rachel M. with his shoulder and index finger because Rachel M. had placed herself in contact with NAVY.

a. NAVY then turned and saw a teach witness, Ms. Viola Ford, and believing the matter resolved departed campus.

a. Viola Ford, a teach witness, was close enough to hear and observe Rachel M. and NAVY and heard no offensive language and saw no physical contact between the two.

a. Rachel M. then turned and rejoined the other students in the breeze way where she left her backpack.

a. At about 4:00 p.m., after conversation with other students, Rachel M. reported to School Police Officer, Johnnie Robinson and the principal of Cullen Middle School, Willie Spencer, III, a fabricated complaint that NAVY had cursed her and slapped her.

a. After 4:00 p.m., neither Johnnie Robinson nor Willie Spencer, III observed any redness, swelling, bruises or visible marks on the face of Rachel M.

1. On Monday, October 10, 2000, Linda Whitley, District Superintendent, South Central District, authorized an investigation by Investigator Gil Gonzales, Jr. without any building level administrator or higher having talked to NAVY.

2. On Wednesday, October 11, 2000, NAVY was relieved of his duties at Cullen Middle School and reassigned to the Test Material Center located at 5826 Chimney Rock by George August, District Director, HISD South Central, without any building level administrator or higher having talked to NAVY.

3. On Wednesday, October 11, 2000, the Principal of Cullen Middle School, Willie Spencer, III, informed NAVY of the investigation and reassignment without obtaining input from NAVY.

4. On Friday, October 13, 2000, the investigator delivered a memorandum to NAVY notifying him of the investigation without obtaining input from NAVY.

5. On Tuesday, October 17, 2000, Investigator Gil Gonzales went to Cullen Middle School and interviewed students Rachel M., Richard C., Samuel J., Dante H., Akiloh H., teacher Viola Ford and HISD Officer Johnnie Robinson.

6. On Tuesday, October 24, 2000, the investigator interviewed NAVY.

7. On Wednesday, November 1, 2000, the signed Investigation Report was referred to Willie Spencer, III, Principal, Cullen Middle School, and Linda Whitley, District Superintendent, South Central District, for review to determine what administrative action, if any, should be taken or recommended.

8. On Wednesday, November 8, 2000, NAVY received a copy of the Investigation Report.

9. On Friday, November 10, 2000, a Conference for the Record was held by the Principal of Cullen Middle School with NAVY.

10. On January 31, 2001, the Principal of Cullen Middle School concluded that NAVY used unreasonable force to discipline a student and recommended termination of employment with HISD.

11. The investigative report dated November 1, 2000 (Administration’s Exhibit 4) when read in its summarized form and as referred to Willie Spencer, III, Principal, Cullen Middle School, and Linda Whitley, District Superintendent, South Central District, gives excessive and unreasonable weight to contradictory student statements at the expense of a teacher.

12. On some date after February 1, 2001, an undated letter under the letterhead of a law firm “Germer & Gertz” signed by a non lawyer Harry Goffney was delivered to the secretary of James E. Hundemer, Manager of Library Services, HISD, by NAVY.

13. Mr. Hundemer gave the letter to his secretary to file without action.

14. NAVY did not know Harry Goffney was not a lawyer at any relevant time.

15. Harry Goffney falsely represented to NAVY that he was a lawyer.

16. HISD, after receiving the letter, did not rely on the letter or its contents.

17. In delivering the letter to HISD, NAVY made no material false statement or misrepresentation to HISD and there was no violation of §5 and §6 of his continuing contract.

18. The testimony of students Richard C. and Samuel J. is not believable and is an obvious effort to support another student against a teacher and is of no probative value.

19. The testimony of Rachel M. is contradictory, not believable, and of little probative value.

20. NAVY did not slap Rachel M.

21. NAVY did not administer corporal punishment to Rachel M.

22. NAVY did not violate the corporal punishment policy of HISD.

23. NAVY did not violate the Code of Ethics and Standard Practices for Texas Educators.

24. NAVY did not disparage Rachel M.

25. NAVY did not compare Rachel M. to an animal.

26. NAVY did not use physical force to discipline Rachel M. in violation of the District’s corporal punishment policies and procedures Sections 422.200, 750.000, 751.000, 754.200 and the HISD Code of Student Conduct.

27. NAVY did not subject Rachel M. to disparagement in violation of HISD Board Policy 570.500, the Code of Student Conduct and the Educators Code of Ethics.

28. NAVY did not violate the Educators Code of Ethics and the terms of his continuing contract  by submitting the letter on Germer & Gertz letterhead to HISD.

29. NAVY has not failed to meet the accepted standards of conduct for the teaching profession as generally recognized and applied in similarly situated school districts in the State of Texas.

Conclusions of Law
1. The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction under Section 21.251 of the Texas Education Code. 

2. Pursuant to Texas Education Code Section 21.154(4), Houston Independent School District Board of Trustees may terminate the contract of ERNEST J. NAVY only for good cause as determined by the Board and defined by Section 21.156.

3. Section 21.156(a) of the Texas Education Code provides that “a teacher employed under a Continuing Contract may be discharged at any time for good cause as determined by the Board of Trustees, good cause being the failure to meet the accepted standards of conduct for the profession as generally recognized and applied is similarly situated school districts in this state”.

4. Houston Independent School District has no good cause to terminate the Continuing Contract with ERNEST J. NAVY pursuant to Sections 21.154(4) and 21.156(a) of the Texas Education Code and Sections 5, 6, and 7 of the Contract.

5. ERNEST J. NAVY as a matter of law has not failed to meet accepted standards of conduct for the teaching profession as adopted by HISD and as generally recognized and applied is similarly situated school district in Texas which would warrant his termination.

Proposal for Granting Relief

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, pursuant to Section 21.257(a)(2) of the Texas Education Code, the Hearing Examiner respectfully recommends that the Board of Trustees of the Houston Independent School District deny the recommendation of the District’s administration to terminate the employment of ERNEST J. NAVY, reinstate him to his teaching position, and restore pay and benefits lost as a result of this proposed termination, if any.


SIGNED this _______ day of December, 2001.







__________________________________________







EMMETT STERLING HUFF







Independent Hearing Examiner
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